

No. 97-1235

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1997

CITY OF MONTEREY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DEL MONTE DUNES AT MONTEREY, LTD. AND  
MONTEREY-DEL MONTE DUNES CORPORATION,  
*Respondents,*

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE  
AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ROBERT H. FREILICH, ESQ.\*  
KYLE E. FOOTE, ESQ.  
RICHARD J. ANSSON, JR., ESQ. (Of Counsel)  
of  
FREILICH, LEITNER, & CARLISLE,  
1000 Plaza West, 4600 Madison  
Kansas City, Missouri 64112-3012  
(816) 561-4414

TERRY D. MORGAN, ESQ.  
DAVID G. RICHARDSON, ESQ. of  
TERRY D. MORGAN & ASSOCIATES  
Thanksgiving Tower, Suite 1930  
1601 Elm Street  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 740-9944

\*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....  
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  
ARGUMENT .....

I. THIS COURT HAS NEVER APPLIED AN INTERMEDIATE STANDARD OF HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY TO INVERSE CONDEMNATION CLAIMS BASED SOLELY ON AN ECONOMIC TAKING .....

- A. Physical Takings .....
- B. Title or Exaction Takings .....
- C. Economic Takings .....

II. THIS COURT HAS ADOPTED AN INTERMEDIATE STANDARD OF HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY SOLELY FOR THE NARROW CATEGORICAL EXCEPTIONS OF TITLE OR EXACTION TAKES AND THE LOWER COURTS HAVE USED THE ROUGH PROPORTIONALITY TEST SIMILARLY SOLELY FOR TITLE OR EXACTION TAKES AND NOT FOR ECONOMIC TAKING CLAIMS ..

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED THE *DOLAN*  
ROUGH PROPORTIONALITY TEST TO INVERSE CONDEMNATION CLAIMS  
BASED ON ECONOMIC TAKINGS . . . . .

A. Supreme Court Precedent . . . . .

B. If *Dolan* Applies To Economic Takings, *Lochner* Substantive Due Process  
Will Be Resurrected To the Substantial Detriment of the Public Health,  
Safety and Welfare . . . . .

IV. CONCLUSION . . . . .

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
CASES

*Agins v. City of Tiburon*, 447 U.S. 255 (1980) . . . . .

*Allingham v. City of Seattle*, 749 P.2d 160 (Wash. 1988) . . . . .

*Anderson v. Dunn*, 19 U.S. 204 (1821) . . . . .

*Arcadia Development Corp. v. City of Bloomington*, 552 N.W.2d 281  
(Minn. Ct. App. 1996) . . . . .

*Associated Home Builders of The Greater East Bay, Inc. v. Livermore*, 557 P.2d 473  
(Cal. 1976) . . . . .

*Berman v. Parker*, 348 U.S. 26 (1954) . . . . .

*Bituminous Materials, Inc. v. Rice County, Minnesota*, 126 F.3d. 1068 (8th Cir. 1997) . .

*Chesterfield Development Corp. v. City of Chesterfield*, 963 F.2d 1102 (8th Cir. 1992) .

*City of College Station v. Turtle Rock Corp.*, 680 S.W.2d 802 (Tex. 1984) . . . . .

*City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.*, 426 U.S. 668 (1976) . . . . .

*City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.*, 475 U.S. 41 (1986) . . . . .

*City of Virginia Beach v. Virginia Beach Land Inv. Ass’n. No. 1*, 389 S.E.2d 312 (Va.  
1990) . . . . .

*Clajon Production Corp. v. Petera*, 70 F.3d 1566 (10th Cir. 1995) . . . . .

*Concrete Pipe and Products, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust*,  
508 U.S. 602 (1993) . . . . .

*De Botton v. Marple Township*, 689 F.Supp 477 (E.D. Pa. 1988) . . . . .

*Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, LTD. v. City of Monterey*, 95 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1996),  
cert. granted, 66 U.S.L.W. 3509 (U.S. March 30, 1998) (No. 92-212) . . . . .

*Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, LTD. v. City of Monterey*, 920 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1990).  
.

*Dolan v. City of Tigard*, 512 U.S. 374 (1994) . . . . .

*Eide v. Sarasota County*, 908 F.2d 716 (11th Cir. 1990). . . . .

*Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Wyoming*, 460 U.S. 226 (1982) . . . . .

*Faux-Burhans v. Board of County Commissioners*, 674 F.Supp. 1172 (D.Md 1987),  
*aff’d* 859 F.2d. 149 (4th Cir. 1988), *cert. denied* 488 U.S. 1042 (1989) . . . . .

*FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.*, 508 U.S. 307 (1993) . . . . .

*First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles*, 482 U.S. 304  
(1987) . . . . .

*Haas & Co. v. City and County of San Francisco*, 605 F.2d 1117 (9th Cir. 1979) . . . . .

*cert. denied* 445 U.S. 928, *reh’g denied* 446 U.S. 929 (1980) . . . . .

*Hadacheck v. Sebastian*, 239 U.S. 394 (1915) . . . . .

*Haviland v. Land Conservation and Development Commission*, 609 P.2d 423

(Or. 1980) . . . . .

*Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff*, 467 U.S. 229 (1984) . . . . .

*Herrington v. County of Sonoma*, 834 F.2d. 1488 (9th Cir. 1987), *cert. denied* 489 U.S. 1090 (1989), *modified*, 857 F.2d 567 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .

.

*Hodel v. Irving*, 481 U.S. 704 (1987) . . . . .

*Kaiser Aetna v. United States*, 444 U.S. 164 (1979) . . . . .

*Keystone Bituminous Coal Association v. DeBenedictis*, 480 U.S. 470 (1987) . . . . .

*Lochner v. New York*, 198 U.S. 45 (1905) . . . . .

. . *Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corporation*, 458 U.S. 419 (1982) . . . . .

*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council*, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) . . . . .

*New Port Largo, Inc. v. Monroe County*, 95 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 1996),  
*cert. denied*, 117 S. Ct. 2514 (1997) . . . . .

*Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n*, 483 U.S. 825 (1987) . . . . .

*Pace Resources, Inc. v. Shrewsbury Township*, 808 F.2d 1023 (3d. Cir. 1987),  
*cert. denied* 482 U.S. 906, *reh’g denied* 483 U.S. 1040 (1987) . . . . .

*Palm Beach County v. Wright*, 641 So.2d 50 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .

*Pearson v. City of Grand Blanc*, 961 F.2d 1211(6th Cir. 1992) . . . . .

*Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City*, 438 U.S. 104 (1978),  
*reh’g denied* 439 U.S. 883 (1978) . . . . .

*Pennell v. City of San Jose*, 485 U.S. 1 (1988) . . . . .

*Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon*, 260 U.S. 393 (1922) . . . . .

*Pringle v. City of Wichita*, 917 P.2d 1351 (Kan. Ct. App. 1996) . . . . .

*Presbytery v. King County*, 787 P.2d 907 (Wash. 1990), *cert. denied*  
498 U.S. 911 (1990) . . . . .

*Roth v. United States*, 354 U.S. 476 (1956) . . . . .

*Schenck v. City of Hudson*, 114 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 1997) . . . . .

*Sierra Club v. Hayward*, 623 P.2d 180 (Cal. 1981) . . . . .

*Simpson v. City of North Platte*, 292 N.W.2d 297 (Neb. 1980) . . . . .

*Southern Burlington County N.A.A.C.P. v. Mount Laurel Township*,  
456 A.2d 390 (N.J. 1983) . . . . .

*Sparks v. Douglas County*, 904 P.2d 738 (Wash. 1995) . . . . .

*Springer, Grubb, & Associates v. City of Hailey*, 903 P.2d 741 (Idaho 1995) . . . . .

*State v. Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency*, 392 So.2d 875 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .

*Terminals Equipment Co. v. City and County of San Francisco*, 221 Cal. App. 3rd 234,  
270 Cal.Rptr 329 (Cal.App. 1990) . . . . .

*Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas*, 416 U.S. 1 (1974) . . . . .

*Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.*, 272 U.S. 365 (1926) . . . . .

*Villas of Lake Jackson, Ltd. v. Leon County*, 121 F.3d 610 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .

*Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.*, 427 U.S. 50 (1976) . . . . .

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel R. Mandelker, *Investment - Backed Expectations in Taking Law*, 27 Urb. Law. 215 (1995) . . . . .

Thomas E. Roberts, Karen E. Milner and Robert I. McMurry, *Land Use Litigation: Doctrinal Confusion Under The Fourteenth and Fifth Amendments*, 28 Urb. Law. 765 (1996). . . . .

Robert H. Freilich & Elizabeth A. Garvin, *Takings After Lucas: Growth Management, Planning, And Regulatory Implementation Will Work Better Than Before*, 22 Stetson L. Rev. 409 (1993) . . . . .

Joint Economic Committee of the United States Congress, *Hard Choices: Summary Report of the National Infrastructure Study* (1984) . . . . .

Nancy A. Rutledge, *Report of President Reagan’s National Council on Public Works Improvement*, Volume 11, “*Public Infrastructure, A National Concern*” . . . . .

Arthur C. Nelson, *Development Impact Fees: The Next Generation*, 26 Urb. Law. 541 (1994) . . . . .

Franklin J. James, *Evaluation of Local Impact Fees As A Source of Infrastructure Finance*, 11 Municipal Finance J. 408 (1990) . . . . .

Jonathan M. Block, *Limiting The Use of Heightened Scrutiny To Exaction Cases*, 71 N.Y.U. L.Rev. 1021 (1996). . . . .

Henry M. Hart, *The Relations Between State and Federal Law*, 54 Colum. L.Rev. 489 (1954) . . . . .

H. Doc. No. 91-34 (91st Congress), National Commission on Urban Problems (“Douglas Commission Report”), *Building The American City* (1976) . . . . .

Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations, *Urban and Rural America: Policies for Future Growth* (1968) . . . . .

Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, *1980 President’s National Urban Policy Report* (1980) . . . . .
